
CUC Senior Minister Search 
Committee
Church Outreach Survey 
Results

Survey Conducted September 24 to October 4, 2021
Method: Via email & U.S. mail
Number of Respondents: 202

“I am the good shepherd. I know my own and my own know me, just as the Father knows me and I know the Father; and I lay down my life for the sheep.”

John 10:14,15, ESV
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Introduction & Purpose

The CUC Senior Minister Search Committee sent these questions to help understand the “heartbeat” of the Congregation. 

• Understand the Congregation’s views about the desired Christian qualities that should be sought in a senior minster.

• Update the Church’s Profile, so that Senior Minister candidates can appreciate the Congregation’s qualities for worship, ministries, and 
demographics.  This assists the Church and the Candidates in finding the right “match”.

ACTION: Survey results to be shared with Congregation and Candidates
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Summary Highlights

Ideal Minister Quality: #1 A compassionate leader who is also a good listener and can relate to us as regular people

91% of Respondents, top ranked among 11 choices 

I love Central Union for its: #1 Minister(s)

73% of Respondents, top ranked among 6 choices

Senior Minister should be: #1 Inspirational: Is an example of, and encourages development of members’ spiritual lives

78% of Respondents, top ranked among 11 choices

Spiritual nourishment is heightened by: #1 Minsters and their message

95% of Respondents, top ranked among 8 choices

Full Results Below
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95%

75%

60%

60%

60%

42%

28%

28%

Ministers and their message

Traditional worship and music

Christian education opportunities

Community Outreach ministries

Beauty of our worship spaces and campuses

Contemporary worship and music

Pohnpeian worship and music

Global ministries

Spiritual nurturing is heightened by...
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76%

73%

63%

61%

61%

54%

54%

31%

20%

Silent time for prayer and meditation

Attention to sacraments (baptisms and the Lord’s …

Adequate time for members to greet one another …

Traditional style and hymns

Mix of worship styles and music

Children’s Story

Aloha Lanai with healthy alternatives for refreshments …

Contemporary style and music

Pohnpeian style and music

A good worship service includes...
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72%

72%

68%

60%

60%

27%

Children and youth Christian Education

Music

Community Outreach Ministries

Adult Christian education

Thrift Shop

Global Missions

Ministries most effective at CUC are...
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87%

79%

76%

58%

55%

51%

44%

42%

42%

32%

Christian education for children and youth

Acts of charity to the community and those in need

Christian education for adults

Stewardship drive and presentations to help members …

Diaconate (support of pastors)

Thrift Shop

Fellowship , Blue Zones Group

Church leaders join in activities, services, and programs of …

Local and global ministries

Sharing and teaching the bible with the unchurched

Ministries key to CUC's future are... 
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Conservative, 
12%

Liberal, 28%
In-between, 

60%

Describe Central Union Church’s theology: 

Conservative Liberal In-betw een
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Fridays, 
6%

Saturdays, 
10%

Sundays, 84%

I would like to attend in-person worship on:

Fridays Saturdays Sundays
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91%

90%

88%

78%

78%

76%

74%

71%

71%

71%

71%

60%

58%

57%

55%

55%

51%

50%

44%

11%

A compassionate leader who is also a good listener and can relate to us as regular people

Embraces all ages, races, and cultures

Plans and leads worship which inspires the congregation

Has a relaxed, outgoing, and engaging style and commits whole self to church and work

Provides pastoral counseling to members seeking assistance with personal, family, and work issues

Helps develop and supports Christian-based programs for children, youth, and adults

Has a keen knowledge of and continues to study the bible and theology

Encourages spiritual development of members

Supports the church’s Community Outreach missions

Works with members and ministries to resolve issues

Visits the sick, shut-in, and bereaved

Actively and visibly supports the church’s stewardship program

Not afraid to reveal personal pain and struggles

Actively recruits and supports new members

Provides administrative leadership to the congregation’s ministries

Participates in denominational and interdenominational activities to the benefit of our members

Participates in and finds fulfillment in community activities

Is directly involved in planning and leading church-sponsored programs and events

Supports the church’s world missions

Has a formal style and separates private life from professional life

Ideal Qualities in a Senior Minister are...

10



78%

71%

69%

66%

63%

51%

33%

24%

19%

19%

16%

INSPIRATIONAL: Is an example of and encourages development of members’ spiritual lives

CELEBRANT: Prefers to lead the congregation in worship, has a deep appreciation for island 
culture, all worship styles, and embraces all members regardless of age

FRIEND: A warm, caring, and loving leader who relates to us. A compassionate and good listener

PREACHER: Finds primary fulfillment in preaching The Word

TEACHER: Finds primary fulfillment in teaching The Word

COUNSELOR: Finds fulfillment in pastoral counseling and in visits to homes, hospitals, facilities 

ADMINISTRATOR: Finds fulfillment in managing a productive and effective church organization

ACTIVIST: Centers ministry around community affairs and discusses The Word in a social context

FACILITATOR: Centers ministry around small study and task groups of varying interest

EVANGELIST: Focuses on sharing The Word with those inside and outside the church

CHAPLAIN: Finds fulfillment in civic roles and serves in community groups

The next senior minister should be 
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Under 20

20 - 24

25 - 34

35 - 44

45 - 54

55 - 64

65 - 74

75 or older

AGE GROUPS
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13

32%

68%

0%

GENDER 
Male Female Non-binary
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15

31%

46%

3%

12%

8%

HOUSEHOLD
Live alone Live with a spouse or domestic partner

Single with children living at home Couple with children living at  home

Multi-generational family



28%

54%

4%

10%

Asian

Black

Caucasian

Hispanic

Native American

Native Hawaiian

Pohnpeian

Other Pacific Islander 

Mixed

ETHNICITY
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Employ ed full t ime

Employ ed part  t ime

Not currently employed

Retired

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

EMPLOYMENT STATUS
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0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Currently in intermediate or high school

High school diploma or equivalent

Some college or vocational school

Trade school or vocational school certificate

College degree

Post  graduate work

Professional degree

LEVEL OF EDUCATION
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0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Business ow ner

Clerical

Educator

Farmer/ Ranc her

Laborer

Management

Military

Professional (M D, PhD, etc.)

Public official

Sales

Serv ice

Tradesperson

Other

FIELD OF OCCUPATION
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0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Under $25,000

$25,000 - 49,999

$50,000 - 74,999

$75,000 - 99,999

$100,000 - 150,000

Other

ANNUAL HOUSHOLD INCOME RANGE
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73%

72%

64%

62%

47%

43%

Minister(s)

Music

Worship Styles offered

Beauty of the campuses

Sunday School, Youth Groups, Adult Education, …

Global and Community Outreach Ministries

I love Central Union Church for its: 
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86%

62%

52%

33%

22%

Attend in-person and/or online worship service 

Daily prayer

Volunteer at church, church-sponsored ministries, or other …

Participate in groups such as Aloha Lanai, Prayer Groups, Bible Study, …

Frequent or daily bible reading

Spiritual Rhythm
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

One year or less

1 - 4 y ears

5 - 14 years

15 - 24 years

25 or more years

Term of Membership
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33%

18%

49%

DO YOU INVITE FAMILY OR FRIENDS TO WORSHIP WITH 
YOU? 

Yes No Occasionally
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23%

19%

21%

37%

HOW MANY COMMITTEES AND MINISTRIES DO YOU BELONG TO 
PRESENTLY OR IN THE PAST? 

None One Tw o Three or more



Mahalo for your assistance and prayers 
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